

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DAVIS INTERNATIONAL, LLC, HOLDEX, LLC,;  
FOSTON MANAGEMENT, LTD, and  
OMNI TRUSTHOUSE, LTD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 04-1482-GMS

NEW START GROUP CORP., VENITOM CORP.,;  
PAN-AMERICAN CORP., MDM BANK,  
URAL-GORNO METALURAGICAL COMPANY,;  
EVRAZ HOLDING, MIKHAIL CHERNOI,  
OLEG DERIPASKA, ARNOLD KISLIN,  
MIKHAIL NEKRICH, and ISKANDER  
MAKMUDOV,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT  
PURSUANT TO THE DOCTRINE OF DIRECT ESTOPPEL AND TO  
ENJOIN PLAINTIFFS FROM RE-FILING THIS ACTION**

Bruce S. Marks  
MARKS & SOKOLOV, LLC  
1835 Market Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
215-569-8901

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)  
FINGER & SLANINA, LLC  
One Commerce Center  
1201 Orange Street, Suite 725  
Wilmington, DE 19801-1155  
302 - 884-6766

*Of counsel:*

George C. Pratt  
FARRELL FRITZ, P.C.  
EAB Plaza  
Uniondale, New York 11556  
516-227-0700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    A.    The Instant Claims ..... 4

        1. The Central Bank Fraud ..... 5

        2. The Conspirators Illegally Seize GOK Through  
           Physical Force And Corrupted Bankruptcy Proceedings ..... 5

        3. The Conspirators Steal Plaintiffs’ Shares In GOK  
           Through Fraud And Corrupted Litigation ..... 7

        4. The Conspirators Terminate The Bankruptcy By A  
           Sham Settlement Agreement..... 8

        5. Defendants’ Original Threats On The Lives Of  
           Witnesses And Procurement Of False Arrests..... 8

    B.    The Murder of Khaidarov’s Mother and New Threats by  
           Ivankov ..... 9

    C.    The Yukos Case ..... 9

    D.    The Evraz Group, S.A. Year 2005 Admission..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I.    Defendants Should Be Precluded From Seeking Dismissal  
           for *Forum Non* From the Forum They Selected ..... 11

        A.    Defendants Should Be Precluded From Asserting  
              *Forum Non* Under the Doctrine of Unclean Hands..... 13

- B. Defendants Have Waived *Forum Non* By Choosing This Forum and Seeking Affirmative Relief In This Court ..... 14
- C. Defendants Should Be Estopped From Seeking *Forum Non* Dismissal ..... 15
- II. Estoppel Does Not Apply Because the Parties and Complaint In This Case Are Substantially Different Than *Base Metal* and Plaintiffs’ Proffer Different Objective Criteria and Material Facts ..... 16
  - A. The Complaint in This Matter Is Substantially Different Than *Base Metal* ..... 17
    - 1. The Omitted NKAZ Claims ..... 18
    - 2. The Omitted Gok Creditor Claims ..... 19
    - 3. The Much Narrower Instant Claims ..... 20
  - B. There Are Different Objective Criteria and Material Facts Between *Base Metal* and This Case With Respect to (1) Deference Due to Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum, (2) the Private Interest Factors, (3) the Public Interest Factors, (4) the Need For a Fresh Balancing of the Factors, and (5) the Adequacy of the Russian Court ..... 21
    - 1. Plaintiffs Proffer Different Objective Criteria and New Material Facts Regarding the Deference Due to Their Choice of Forum ..... 21
    - 2. Plaintiffs Proffer Different Objective Criteria and New Material Facts Regarding the Private Interest Factors ..... 24
    - 3. Plaintiffs Proffer Different Objective Criteria and New Material Facts Regarding the Public Interest Factors ..... 26
    - 4. The Need for a New Balancing Test Based on the Different Public and Private Interest Factors ..... 28
    - 5. The New Material Facts As to the Adequacy of the Moscow Arbitrazh Court ..... 28

III.	Plaintiffs Were Not Required to File a Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b) Motion In Regard to the Different Objective Criteria and New Material Facts .....	30
IV.	This Court Should Not Enjoin Plaintiffs From Prosecuting The Chancery Court Action Or Any Other Action.....	31
A.	This Court Should Not Grant Affirmative Relief Until It Determines Its Own Jurisdiction .....	32
B.	The Chancery Court Action Should Not Be Enjoined .	32
1.	The Anti-Act Injunction Act Protects The Chancery Court Action.....	32
2.	No Statutory Exception Applies Under the Anti-Injunction Act .....	34
3.	The “Necessary In Aid of Its Jurisdiction Exception” Does Not Apply Under the Anti-Injunction Act or All Writs Act.....	36
4.	The “Re-litigation” Exception Does Not Apply Under the Anti-Injunction Act or All Writs Act .....	37
5.	Defendants Cannot Meet the Standards For An Injunction .....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*American Cyanamid Co. v. Picaso-Anstalt*, 741 F. Supp. 1150 (D.N.J. 1990) ..... 26-27

*Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers*,  
398 U.S. 281 (1970)..... 32-33, 35, 37

*Ayers v. Watson*, 113 U.S. 594 (1884).....12

*Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland*, 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....31

*Barancik v. Investors Funding Corp. of N.Y.*, 489 F.2d 933 (7th Cir. 1973).....33, 34

*Baris v. Sulpico Lines, Inc.*, 74 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 38-39

*Base Metal Trading S.A. v. Russian Aluminum*, 253 F. Supp. 2d 681  
(S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... *passim*

*Boys Market, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770*, 398 U.S. 235 (1970) .....15

*Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah*, 921 F.Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....23

*Candlewood Timber Group, LLC v. Forestal Santa Barbara SRL*, 859 A.2d 989  
(Del. 2004).....1, 27

*Carlough v. Amchem Products, Inc.*, 10 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1993) .....34

*China Tire Holdings Limited v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.*, 91 F.Supp.2d 1106  
(N.D. Ohio 2000) .....31

*Constructors Ass'n of Western Penna. v. Kreps*, 573 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1978) ..... 39-30

*Cowley v. Northern Pac. Railroad Co.*, 159 U.S. 569 (1895) .....12

*DiRienzo v. Philip Servs. Corp.*, 294 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 25-26, 28

*Edwards v. Connecticut Mut. L. Ins. Co.*, 20 F. 452 (Cir. N.D. New York 1884) .....12

*Exxon Corp. v. Chick Kam Choo*, 486 U.S. 140 (1988) .....3, 4, 30, 38, 39

*Fid. & Cas. Co. v. Tex. E. Transmission Corp.* 15 F.3d 1230 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 14-15

*Fisher v. Shropshire*, 147 U.S. 133 (1892).....12

*Frith v. Blazon-Flexible Flyer, Inc.*, 512 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1975) ..... 35-36

*Grupke v. Linda Lori Sportswear, Inc.*, 174 F.R.D. 15 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....14

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*, 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....2, 24, 28

*Gwynedd Properties, Inc. v. Lower Gwynedd Township*, 970 F.2d 1195  
(3d Cir. 1992).....35

*In re Diet Drugs Phentermine/Fenfluramine/ Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
369 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004).....34

*Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.*, 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)(*en banc*).....23

*Kansas Public Employees Retirement System v. Reimer & Koger Assoc., Inc.*, 77 F.3d  
1063 (8th Cir. 1996).....36

*Kennecott Corp. v. Smith*, 637 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1980) .....34

*Kline v. Burke Construction Co.*, 260 U.S. 226 (1922) .....37

*Leon v. Miller*, 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001).....29

*Lony v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.*, 886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989) .....21, 24, 26

*Lou v. Belzberg*, 834 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1987) .....33, 36, 37

*Marks v. Stinson*, 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994).....35

*Mar-Land Indus. Contrs., Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Ref., L.P.*, 777 A.2d 774  
(Del. 2001).....30

*McCoy v. Siler*, 205 F.2d 498 (3d Cir. 1953).....15

*Mizokami Bros. of Ariz. v. Mobay Chem. Corp.*, 660 F.2d 712  
(8th Cir. 1981)..... 16-17, 28, 31, 39

*Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine*, 311 F.3d 488  
(2d Cir. 2002).....32

*NDEP Corp. v. Handl-It, Inc. (In re NDEP Corp.)*, 203 B.R. 905 (D. Del 1996).....15

*Northeast Women’s Center, Inc. v. McMonagle*, 868 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir. 1989).....13

*Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Amgen, Inc.*, 882 F.2d 806 (3d Cir. 1989).....32

*Parsons v. Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co.*, 375 U.S. 71 (1963).....31

*Pastewka v. Texaco, Inc.*, 420 F. Supp. 641, (D. Del 1976), *aff'd* 565 F.2d 851  
(3d Cir. 1977).....1, 2, 4, 17, 21, 30, 31

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*, 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....2, 13, 25, 26, 27

*Precision Inst. Man. Co. v. Aut. Maintenance Mach Co.*, 324 U.S. 806 (1945) .....13

*Roth v. Bank of the Commonwealth*, 583 F.2d 527 (6th Cir. 1978), *cert. dismissed*,  
442 U.S. 925 (1979).....33, 34

*Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.*, 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....32

*Scarano v. Central R. Co. of New Jersey*, 203 F.2d 510 (3d Cir. 1953).....15

*Standard Microsystems Corp. v. Texas Instruments Inc.*, 916 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1990) .....33

*Tafflin v. Levitt*, 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....16

*Trainor v. Hernandez*, 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....13

*U.S. v. Abelis*, 146 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998).....5

*United States Steel Corporation Plan for Employee Benefits v. Musisko*, 885 F.2d 1170  
(3d Cir. 1989).....32

*Vasquez v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*, 325 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2003) .....34, 38, 39

*Villar v. Crowley Maritime Corp.*, 990 F.2d 1489 (5th Cir. 1993).....39

*Woodcock v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.*, 107 F. 767 (Cir. N.D. Ohio, 1901) .....12

**STATUTES**

The Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. §2283..... *passim*

The All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. §1651..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. §1441 .....36

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....36

28 U.S.C. §1441 .....14, 16

28 U.S.C. §1446(d).....35, 36  
28 U.S.C. §1961 *et seq.* .....1

**RULES**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 60.....4, 30, 31

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

16-107 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE – Civil §107.03 (2005).....12  
5C WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, § 1397 (3d ed. 2004).....14  
18 WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4477 (1981).....15  
Bob Dole “Russia Has Put Itself in the Dock,” *The Financial Times*, June 16, 2004 .....10  
Execution of Letters Rogatory, Nov. 22, 1935, U.S.-U.S.S.R., 11 Bevans 1262 (1935) ..25  
Hague Convention of the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil and Commercial  
Matters, 23 U.S.T. 2555 (1970).....25  
H. Rept. No. 1078, 49th Cong., 1st Sess.....16  
Peter G. McAllen, *Deference to the Plaintiff in Forum Non Conveniens*,  
13 S. ILL.U. L.J. 191, 270-271 (1989) ..... 13-14  
Richard Boucher, Spokesman, *Daily Press Briefing*, Washington, DC, May 16, 2005....10  
Secretary of State Condoleezza Rice, *Interview With Jill Dougherty, CNN*,  
April 20, 2005 .....10  
U.S. Senate Resolution 258, Nov. 4, 2003, 108<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. ....10
